Association of Retired Employees and Pensioners of Cemig and its Subsidiaries (AEA). 

This agreement, together with the previous one already approved with other labor 

unions, as disclosed in the Material Fact of September 19, 2025, establishes a buyout 

payment for compensatory indemnity in a maximum total amount of R$1,250,000,000.00 

(one billion, two hundred and fifty million reais), to be paid on a pro rata basis in 6 (six) 

installments, with the final installment due in 2030. This amount considers a total of 15,496 

(fifteen thousand, four hundred and ninety-six) retired employees and pensioners, all of 

whom were active and enrolled in the CEMIG Saúde PSI health plan in February 2025. 

Together, the two agreements enable the transition of the 15,496 (fifteen thousand, four 

hundred and ninety-six) participants to new health plans, with the termination of 

Cemig’s sponsorship of the PSI health plan as of December 31, 2025. 

The agreement has a resolutive nature and applies to those represented by or affiliated 

with the signatory entities.